### CHAPTER 521-S. F. No. 949

# [Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to match federal grants for loans to college students.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. State colleges; student loans; matching federal funds. There is hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund the sum of \$10,890.83 to the state college board to match moneys available from the federal government under the national defense student loan program. Said money is to be available for the balance of the 1965 fiscal year and any unexpended money shall cancel on June 30, 1965.
- Sec. 2. Moneys appropriated by this act shall be used in conjunction with moneys appropriated by Laws 1963, Chapter 837, Section 3, Subdivision 12, and shall be used for loans to part time students as well as full time students in accordance with revised federal regulations.

Approved May 20, 1965.

#### CHAPTER 522—S. F. No. 89

An act relating to wild animals; providing for issuance of short term non-resident licenses for the taking of fish by angling; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 98.45, Subdivision 1, and 98.46, Subdivision 15.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 98.45, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 98.45 Fishing; short term non-resident license; requirement. Subdivision 1. Except as specifically permitted in chapters 97 to 102, no person may take, buy, sell, transport, or possess any protected wild animals of this state or any aquatic plants without first procuring a license therefor as provided in section 98.46 or in section 98.48. Every license is issued for the calendar year and is void after the last day of the open season or the lawful time within that year during which the acts authorized may be performed. No license to take beaver or otter may be issued to any person after the third

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

day of the open season provided therefor for that year. No license to take deer with firearm may be issued after the first day of the regular rifle season, and all license agents shall return all stubs and unsold license blanks to the county auditor on the second day of such season. Only one license of each kind, except the non-resident two day angling license, may be issued to a person in any calendar year. No license may be transferred except as expressly authorized.

- Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 98.46, Subdivision 15, is amended to read:
- Fees for the following licenses, to be issued to Subd. 15. nonresidents, shall be:
  - (1) To take fish by angling, \$5.25;
- Combination husband and wife, to take fish by angling, \$8.25 A short term individual license to take fish by angling for two consecutive days, \$3.
  - This act shall take effect January 1, 1966. Sec. 3.

Approved May 21, 1965.

## CHAPTER 523—S. F. No. 123

# [Coded in Part]

An act relating to regulation by the railroad and warehouse commission of motor vehicle transportation for hire; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 221.011; 221.121, Subdivision 1; 221.141; 221.151; 221.161; 221.171 and 221.251; and amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 221, as amended, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 221.011, is amended to read:
- 221.011 Motor vehicle carriers; regulation; definitions, For the purposes of sections 221.011 to 221.291. Subdivision 1. unless the context otherwise requires: the terms defined in this section have the meanings given them.
- Subd. 2. "Commission" means railroad and warehouse commission of Minnesota.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.